## Local Government and Communities Directorate

Planning and Architecture Division

T: 0131-244 7529

E: carrie.thomson@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

The Scottish Government Riaghaltas na h-Alba

Alison Laurence Team Leader Land Planning Policy East Dunbartonshire Council

By email to: alison.laurence@eastdunbarton.gov.uk



Our ref: A16671925

22 February 2017

Dear Alison

## Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 Notice of Intention to Adopt – East Dunbartonshire Local Development Plan

I refer to your correspondence of 22 December 2016 certifying notice of East Dunbartonshire Council's intention to adopt the East Dunbartonshire Local Development Plan, and to your subsequent correspondence of 19 January 2017 with confirmation of the date the required advert was published.

I write to confirm that Scottish Ministers do not propose to issue a Direction in the case of this plan. The Council may therefore proceed to adopt the plan in accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Two copies of the East Dunbartonshire Local Development Plan should be sent to Scottish Ministers in due course.

Yours sincerely

Carrie Thomson

Principal Planner







